RESOLUTION NO. $\frac{1}{2}$ -21

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR THE VILLAGE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to purchase communication equipment and services for its Police Department; and,

WHEREAS, the Village solicited quotations for such equipment and services; and,

WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions provided a price quote for the necessary equipment and services for \$75,587.57; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees has determined it to be in the best interest of the Village to purchase the communications equipment and services from Motorola Solutions in accordance with the quote attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. <u>Approval of Purchase</u>. The Village Board of Trustees hereby approves purchase of communications equipment and services from Motorola Solutions upon the terms and conditions set forth in the quote from Motorola Solutions dated February 12, 2021 as attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SO RESOLVED this 26 day of October , 2021.

48T5796-CHATHAM - RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE OF COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FO (002).DOCX 10/24/2021

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
KRISTEN CHIARO	V			
ANDREW DETMERS	~			
MEREDITH FERGUSON	V			
BRETT GERGER	V.			
MATT MAU	V			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL				
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	5	0	1	

Dave Kimsey, Village President

Atte Dan Holden, Village Clerk

EXHIBIT A Motorola Quote-1417210



MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

02/12/2021

CHATHAM POLICE DEPT 117 E Mulberry Street Chatham, IL 62629

Dear Chief Foli,

Motorola Solutions is pleased to present CHATHAM POLICE DEPT with this quote for quality communications equipment and services. The development of this quote provided us the opportunity to evaluate your requirements and propose a solution to best fulfill your communications needs.

This information is provided to assist you in your evaluation process. Our goal is to provide CHATHAM POLICE DEPT with the best products and services available in the communications industry. Please direct any questions to Eldon Sprague at eldonsprague@motorolasolutions.com.

We thank you for the opportunity to provide you with premier communications and look forward to your review and feedback regarding this quote.

Sincerely,

Eldon Sprague Senior Account Manager

QUOTE-1417210



MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Billing Address: CHATHAM, VILLAGE OF 117 E Mulberry Street Chatham, IL 62629 Quote Date:02/12/2021 Expiration Date:05/13/2021 Quote Created By: Eldon Sprague Senior Account Manager eldonsprague@ motorolasolutions.com (815) 375-1535

End Customer: CHATHAM POLICE DEPT Chief Foli vernf@chathamil.net (217) 483-2451

Contract: 24302 - STARCOM21, IL DIT7016660

Line #	Item Number	Description	Qty	List Price	Sale Price	Ext. Sale Price
1	NNTN8863A	CHARGER, SINGLE-UNIT, IMPRES 2, 3A, 100-240VAC, US/NA PLUG	17	\$157.00	\$66.47	\$1,129.99
2	PMMN4099CL	AUDIO ACCESSORY- REMOTE SPEAKER MICROPHONE,IP68 REMOTE SPEAKER MICROPHONE,3.5MM,UL	17	\$132.00	\$55.89	\$950.13
3	PMNN4486A	BATT IMPRES 2 LIION R IP67 3400T	4	\$163.00	\$69.01	\$276.04
	APX™ 6000 Series	APX6000				
4	H98UCF9PW6BN	APX6000 700/800 MODEL 2.5 PORTABLE	17	\$3,268.00	\$1,895.44	\$32,222.48
4a	H869BZ	ENH: MULTIKEY	17	\$330.00	\$191.40	\$3,253.80
4b	QA01648AA	ADD: HW KEY SUPPLEMENTAL DATA	17	\$5.00	\$2.12	\$36.04
4c	QA05570AA	ALT: LI-ION IMPRES 2 IP68 3400 MAH	17	\$100.00	\$58.00	\$986.00
4d	Q361AR	ADD: P25 9600 BAUD TRUNKING	17	\$300.00	\$174.00	\$2,958.00



Any sales transaction following Motorola's quote is based on and subject to the terms and conditions of the valid and executed written contract between Customer and Motorola (the ""Underlying Agreement"") that authorizes Customer to purchase equipment and/or services or license software (collectively ""Products""). If no Underlying Agreement exists between Motorola and Customer, then Motorola's Standard Terms of Use and Motorola's Standard Terms and Conditions of Sales and Supply shall govern the purchase of the Products.



MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

Line #	Item Number	Description	Qty	List Price	Sale Price	Ext. Sale Price
4e	H38BT	ADD: SMARTZONE OPERATION	17	\$1,200.00	\$696.00	\$11,832.00
4f	QA00580AC	ADD: TDMA OPERATION	17	\$450.00	\$261.00	\$4,437.00
4g	Q806BM	ADD: ASTRO DIGITAL CAI OPERATION	17	\$515.00	\$298.70	\$5,077.90
4h	Q629AK	ENH: AES ENCRYPTION AND ADP	17	\$475.00	\$275.50	\$4,683.50
4i	Q887AU	ADD: 5Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE	17	\$227.00	\$227.00	\$3,859.00
5	LSV00Q00202A	DEVICE PROGRAMMING	17	\$728.57	\$728.57	\$12,385.69
6	Trade-In	Expiration Date: 11/03/2021	1	-\$8,500.00	-\$8,500.00	-\$8,500.00
Grand Total \$75,587.57(USD						57(USD)



Any sales transaction following Motorola's quote is based on and subject to the terms and conditions of the valid and executed written contract between Customer and Motorola (the ""Underlying Agreement"") that authorizes Customer to purchase equipment and/or services or license software (collectively ""Products""). If no Underlying Agreement exists between Motorola and Customer, then Motorola's Standard Terms of Use and Motorola's Standard Terms and Conditions of Sales and Supply shall govern the purchase of the Products.